## NOTICE OF INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the following entitled ordinance was introduced in writing in the form required for adoption at a meeting of the Parish Council of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana, on August 22, 2019, and laid over for publication of notice:

## L.P. ORDINANCE NO. 19-27

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE I, "IN GENERAL", OF CHAPTER 2, "ADMINISTRATION", OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF LIVINGSTON PARISH, BY ADDING SECTION 2-26, "THE LIVINGSTON PARISH COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN ENTITLED ENVISION LIVINGSTON", BY ESTABLISHING A COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN that the Parish Council of said Parish will meet on Thursday, September 26, 2019, at six-thirty (6:30) p.m., at the Parish Council Chambers, 20355 Government Boulevard, Livingston, Louisiana, at which time there will be a public hearing on the adoption of the aforesaid ordinance.

_/s/ Sandy C. Teal	/s/ Shane Mack	
Sandy C. Teal, Council Clerk	Shane Mack, Council Chairman	

(As per rules of the Council, copies of the proposed ordinance shall be made available for public inspection in the Office of the Livingston Parish Council.)

The following ordinance, which was previously introduced in written form required for adoption at a regular meeting of the Parish Council on August 22, 2019, a summary thereof having been published in the Official Journal together with a notice of Public Hearing which was held in accordance with said Public Notice was brought up for final passage September 26, 2019, on Motion of Tracy Girlinghouse and seconded by R.C. "Bubba" Harris:

## L.P. ORDINANCE 19-27

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ARTICLE I, "IN GENERAL", OF CHAPTER 2, "ADMINISTRATION", OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF LIVINGSTON PARISH, BY ADDING SECTION 2-26, "THE LIVINGSTON PARISH COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN ENTITLED ENVISION LIVINGSTON", BY ESTABLISHING A COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN IN AND FOR THE PARISH OF LIVINGSTON.

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council adopted L.P. Resolution Number 13-168, given by the authority of Louisiana Revised Statute 33:101, at a special meeting held on May 23, 2013, in which meeting a quorum was present; and

WHEREAS, the Livingston Parish Council recognized the importance of planning for future growth and development to whereby efficiently accommodate projected growth in a cost-effective manner while preserving the quality of life in the Parish of Livingston; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Master Plan was achieved through funding awarded by a federal grant from the Federal Emergency Management Agency's Long-term Recovery Program as a way to address long-term recovery and rebuilding in the aftermath of the 2005 hurricane season; and

WHEREAS, the Comprehensive Master Plan was developed with extensive input collected throughout the Parish held during stakeholder meetings, technical advisory committee meetings, issues meetings and public meetings and additional input was sought through: a website managed by the parish, several advertisements in and press releases to newspapers, email notifications, and personal invitations; and

Whereas, the Parish has drafted the plan with the help of the Comprehensive Master Plan Steering Committee that was appointed by both the Parish President's Office and the Parish Council and represents a wide variety of interests and viewpoints in the parish.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the governing authority of the Parish of Livingston, State of Louisiana: The Code of Ordinances of Livingston Parish, Article I, "In General" of Section 2-26, "The Livingston Parish Comprehensive Master Plan Entitled Envision Livingston", is hereby added to Chapter 2, "Administration", to read as follows:

## Section 2-26 The Livingston Parish Comprehensive Master Plan Entitled Envision Livingston

The Livingston Parish Council adopted the Livingston Parish Comprehensive Master Plan also known and entitled as "Envision Livingston" on May 23, 2013.

Future Parish Council decisions regarding growth and development shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Master Plan or the Plan should be amended via the process outlined in the Plan.

The approved Comprehensive Master Plan is a "Council Administrative Approval" draft that contains text, maps, illustrations, and tables, as well as recommended goals, actions, strategies. It is understood that the Comprehensive Master Plan may be published, without further approval, in an illustrative format, with additional illustrations, tables, and photos, along with minor editing and error corrections, so long as the intent of the document and its recommendations is not significantly altered.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

This ordinance having been submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:	MR. TALBERT, MR. MACK, MR. WASCOM, MR. LOBELL, MR. HARRIS, MR. AVERETT, MR. ARD, MR. KEEN, MR. GIRLINGHOUSE				
NAYS:	NONE				
ABSENT:	NONE				
ABSTAIN:	NONE				
And the ordin	nance was declared adopt	ed on the 26 <sup>th</sup> da	y of September 2019.		
ATTEST:			Shane Mack, Council Cha	irman	
•	l, Council Clerk				
	ED		TED		
DELIVERED	TO PRESIDENT		,o'clock	M.	
APPROVED	BY PRESIDENT				
VETOED BY	Laytor Z PRESIDENT	n Ricks	Date		
RECEIVED 1	Laytor FROM PRESIDENT	n Ricks	Date , o'clock	M.	